

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**No. 04-1037**

---

AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,

PETITIONERS

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

---

R. HEWITT PATE  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

JOHN A. ROGOVIN  
GENERAL COUNSEL

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK  
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN  
JAMES J. FREDRICKS

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20530

JACOB M. LEWIS  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

C. GREY PASH, JR.  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20554  
(202) 418-1740

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Of The Issues Presented For Review .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutes and Regulations .....	2
Counterstatement Of The Facts.....	2
A. Background .....	2
1. Digital Television.....	2
2. The Notice of Proposed Rule Making .....	4
B. The Broadcast Flag Rules .....	5
1. The Need For A Content Protection Technology For Digital Television.....	5
2. The Broadcast Flag Provisions .....	7
3. The FCC’s Authority To Adopt The Broadcast Flag Rules .....	11
4. The Certifications Order .....	15
Summary of Argument .....	17
Argument .....	20
I. Standard of Review .....	20
A. The Statutory Issue .....	20
B. The APA Issue .....	21
II. The Commission Acted Within Its Authority Under The Communications Act.....	22
A. The Statutory Text Defining Wire And Radio Communication Includes Equipment Subject To The Broadcast Flag Requirement.....	22
B. The Communications Act Gives The Commission Authority To Exercise Jurisdiction To Accomplish The Purposes Of The Act. ....	23
C. Petitioners’ Claims That The Commission Erred In Construing Its Jurisdiction Have No Foundation. ....	26
III. The Commission’s Decision To Adopt Broadcast Flag Rules Was Rational And Consistent With Copyright Law. ....	36
A. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That The Broadcast Flag Rules Are Necessary To The Success Of The Transition To Digital Television. ....	36
B. The Broadcast Flag Rules Do Not Conflict With Copyright Law. ....	41
Conclusion .....	45

## STATUTORY APPENDIX

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) .....	20
<i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC</i> , 79 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	21
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	20, 34, 35
<i>Clinchfield Coal Co. v. Federal Mine Safety &amp; Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , 895 F.2d 773 (D.C.Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 849 (1990) .....	35
<i>Community Television, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 216 F.3d 1133 (D.C.Cir. 2000) .....	3
* <i>Consumer Elec. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (2003) .....	4, 25, 41
<i>Electronic Industries Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 636 F.2d 689 (D.C.Cir. 1980) .....	32
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979) .....	12
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Comm. For Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978) .....	26
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981) .....	41
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	31, 35
<i>Freeman v. Burlington Broadcasters, Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 311 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 917 (2000) .....	33
<i>GTE Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 474 F.2d 724 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	25
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C.Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C.Cir. 1977) .....	39, 40
<i>Illinois Citizens Comm. for Broadcasting v. FCC</i> , 467 F.2d 1397 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972) .....	28
<i>Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc. v. Hawke</i> , 211 F.3d 638 (D.C.Cir. 2000) .....	35
<i>Lincoln Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 659 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	24
<i>Michigan Citizens for an Independent Press v. Thornburgh</i> , 868 F.2d 1285 (D.C.Cir.), <i>aff'd by an equally divided Court</i> , 493 U.S. 38 (1989) .....	21
<i>Mississippi Pwr. &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	20
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	31
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	21
<i>MPAA v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C.Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>North American Telecomm. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 772 F.2d 1282 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	24

<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976) .....	31
<i>Rural Tel. Coalition v. FCC</i> , 838 F.2d 1307 (D.C.Cir. 1988) .....	24
<i>Telocator Network of America v. FCC</i> , 691 F.2d 525 (D.C.Cir. 1982).....	41
<i>Texas Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Serv. Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 685 (D.C.Cir.1991).....	34
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988) .....	31
<i>United States v. Elcom</i> , 203 F.Supp.2d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	43
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 523 U.S. 218, 226-27 (2001).....	20
* <i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968).....	12, 24
<i>United Video, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 890 F.2d 1173 (D.C.Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>Universal City Studios v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d. Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Wood v. United States</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 342 (1842) .....	31

### **Administrative Decisions**

<i>Advanced Television Systems, Fifth Report &amp; Order</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 12809 (1996) .....	3
<i>Advanced Television Systems, Fourth Report &amp; Order</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 17771 (1996) .....	3, 24
<i>Digital Output Protection Technology and Recording Method Certifications</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 15876 (2004) .....	15, 16
<i>Implementation of the Television Decoder Circuitry Act of 1990</i> , 6 FCC Rcd 2419 (1991) .....	34
<i>Second Periodic Review of the Commission’s Rules and Policies Affecting the Conversion to Digital Television</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 18279 (2004) .....	3

### **Statutes and Regulations**

17 U.S.C. 1201(c)(3).....	42
17 U.S.C. 1202(c)(3).....	14
47 C.F.R. 73.9001 .....	8
47 C.F.R. 73.9003 .....	9
* 47 U.S.C. 151 .....	11, 22, 24, 29
* 47 U.S.C. 152(a) .....	11, 22, 26, 29
* 47 U.S.C. 153(33) .....	12, 22, 27, 29
* 47 U.S.C. 153(52) .....	13, 23, 27, 29
* 47 U.S.C. 154(i) .....	17, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29
47 U.S.C. 302a .....	33, 36
47 U.S.C. 303(e) .....	29, 30

* 47 U.S.C. 303(g) .....	25
* 47 U.S.C. 303(r) .....	17, 23, 26, 29
47 U.S.C. 303(u) .....	33, 36
47 U.S.C. 303(x) .....	33, 36
47 U.S.C. 309(j)(14) .....	4, 25
47 U.S.C. 309(j)(14)(A)(iii)(II)(a) .....	4
47 U.S.C. 309(j)(14)(A)(iii)(II)(b) .....	4
47 U.S.C. 330.....	34
47 U.S.C. 336.....	25
47 U.S.C. 337.....	25
47 U.S.C. 396(k)(1)(D).....	25
47 U.S.C. 544a(c)(2).....	25
47 U.S.C. 614(b)(4)(B) .....	25
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	21
Pub.L.No. 87-529, 76 Stat. 150 (1962).....	31
Radio Act of 1927, Sec. 4(e), 44 Stat. 1162 (1927).....	30
Radio Communications Act of 1912, Sec. 4 Third and Fourth, 37 Stat. 302 (1912).....	30

**Others**

<i>Caltech News Release “Caltech computer scientists develop FAST protocol to speed up Internet,” (March 18, 2003).....</i>	38
<i>Final Report of the Co-Chairs of the Broadcast Protection Discussion Subgroup to the Copy Protection Technical Working Group at 2 (June 3, 2002).....</i>	7
<i>Implications of the Broadcast Flag: A Public Interest Primer (version 2.0), A Report of the Center for Democracy and Technology (Dec. 2003) .....</i>	37
<i>J. Williams, Trends-Download An HD Movie in 5 Minutes (May 5, 2003) .....</i>	38
<i>Longley, The FCC and the All-Channel Receiver Bill of 1962, JOURNAL OF BROADCASTING, Vol. XIII, No.3 at 293 (1969) .....</i>	32
<i>U.S. General Accounting Office, File Sharing: Selected Universities Report Taking Action To Reduce Copyright Infringement, GAO-04-503 at 4-6(May 2004).....</i>	7

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 97-765, 97 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2 <sup>nd</sup> Sess. (1982).....	33
H.R. Rep. No. 105-551, 105th Cong. 2d Sess. Pt. II (1998).....	42

*Hearings on S. 2910 Before the Senate Comm. on Interstate Commerce,*  
73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934) ..... 27  
S.Rep. No. 1526, 87 Cong., 2d Sess. (1962)..... 32  
S.Rep. No. 1526, 87<sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. 5 (1962)..... 27
